TOPLINE & METHODOLOGY

Axios/lpsos with Telemundo U.S. Latino Survey Q2, 2022

Conducted by Ipsos using KnowledgePanel®
A survey of the Latino/Hispanic population in the United States (ages 18+)

Interview dates: June 9 — June 18, 2022
Number of interviews: 1,018

Margin of error: +/-3.8 percentage points at the 95% confidence level
NOTE: All results show percentages among all respondents, unless otherwise labeled. Reduced
bases are unweighted values.

NOTE: * = less than 0.5%, - = no respondents

Annotated Questionnaire:

1. Which three of the following topics do you find the most worrying? (Select up to three)

June 2022 March 2022 | December 2021
(N=1018) (N=1005) (N=1064)

COVID-19/coronavirus 14 21 37
Crime or gun violence 44 27 30
Climate change 18 25 25
Inflation or supply chain breakdowns 39 34 22
Healthcare 18 18 21
Immigration 21 20 20
Social inequality / discrimination 10 12 16
Racial injustice and discrimination 14 17 15
Education 10 11 14
Political extremism or polarization 14 14 14
Taxes 12 12 13
Unemployment 9 10 10
Domestic terrorism 11 8 9
Government budget and debt 8 9 8
Natural disasters 9 9 8
Opioid or drug addiction 8 6 7
Fore|g_n conflicts / conflicts in other 7 23 5
countries

Abortion or access to abortion 10 NA NA
Other 1 2 2
None of these 3 2 2
Skipped 1 * 1

GAME CHANGERS @



TOPLINE & METHODOLOGY

2. How likely, if at all, are you to vote in the 2022 midterm elections?

June 2022 March 2022 | December 2021
Certain or almost certain 22 22 26
Very likely 20 18 19
Somewhat likely 10 12 9
Not very likely 15 13 12
Not applicable/not registered voter 22 24 22
Don’t know 11 11 12
Skipped 1 * 1

3. If you do vote in the 2022 midterm congressional elections, how would you vote?

June 2022 March 2022 | December 2021
Democratic candidate 29 30 31
Republican candidate 17 17 15
Independent / other candidate 8 6 8
Would not vote 19 18 18
Don’t know 26 28 28
Skipped 1 1 1
4. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following?
Total Favorable Summary
Total Total Total
June March December
2022 2022 2021
Gavin Newsom 51 51 59
Joe Biden 44 49 53
Kamala Harris 43 45 48
Ron DeSantis 49 46 39
Greg Abbott 30 27 27
Donald Trump 25 26 24
Ted Cruz 20 NA 22
Beto O’Rourke 41 NA NA
Your state governor 46 52 48
Anthony Fauci NA NA 48
Alexandria Ocasio Cortez NA NA 35
Catherine Cortez Masto NA 18 NA
Marco Rubio NA 25 NA
Sonia Sotomayor NA 41 NA
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4. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following? (Continued)

a. Joe Biden
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
Very favorable 15 15 19
Somewhat favorable 16 19 20
Lean favorable 13 15 13
Lean unfavorable 9 8 8
Somewhat unfavorable 10 8 6
Very unfavorable 24 22 22
Don’t know 12 12 10
Skipped 1 2 2
Favorable (net) 44 49 53
Unfavorable (net) 43 38 35
b. Kamala Harris
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
Very favorable 13 13 16
Somewhat favorable 18 20 18
Lean favorable 12 12 13
Lean unfavorable 7 6 7
Somewhat unfavorable 8 6 6
Very unfavorable 23 22 20
Don’t know 17 19 17
Skipped 2 2 2
Favorable (net) 43 45 48
Unfavorable (net) 39 34 33
c. Donald Trump
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
Very favorable 10 11 11
Somewhat favorable 9 8 8
Lean favorable 6 7 5
Lean unfavorable 6 6 6
Somewhat unfavorable 7 9 8
Very unfavorable 51 47 50
Don’t know 11 11 10
Skipped 1 2 2
Favorable (net) 25 26 24
Unfavorable (net) 63 62 64
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4. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following? (Continued)

g. Gavin Newsom

December
Base: Lives in CA JL(JIIIISZZQ%? M?,:f_gg%zz 2021
(N=297)
Very favorable 22 15 24
Somewhat favorable 19 22 22
Lean favorable 10 15 12
Lean unfavorable 6 7 2
Somewhat unfavorable 6 7 7
Very unfavorable 15 15 17
Don’t know 19 20 14
Skipped 3 1 1
Favorable (net) 51 51 59
Unfavorable (net) 27 28 26
h. Ron DeSantis
December
Base: Lives in FL J?ﬁfﬁ(ﬁz M?l:lc_rlgg)zz 2021
- - (N=127)
Very favorable 24 21 27
Somewhat favorable 10 15 6
Lean favorable 15 10 5
Lean unfavorable 5 7 7
Somewhat unfavorable 10 3 5
Very unfavorable 21 27 29
Don’t know 11 12 15
Skipped 5 5 6
Favorable (net) 49 46 39
Unfavorable (net) 36 37 41
i. Greg Abbott
December
Base: Lives in TX J‘(‘Qf;o%%z M?lilc_r;gg)zz 2021
(N=226)
Very favorable 8 14 10
Somewhat favorable 16 7 5
Lean favorable 5 6 11
Lean unfavorable 7 4 4
Somewhat unfavorable 8 10 13
Very unfavorable 40 39 34
Don’t know 15 17 22
Skipped * 3 1
Favorable (net) 30 27 27
Unfavorable (net) 55 53 51
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4. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following? (Continued)

j- Your state governor

Base: Does not live in CA, FI, TX JL(JI\FIIS420%§2 M?&iﬁgg)zz Dec(eliln:b4e1r4)2021
Very favorable 14 15 14
Somewhat favorable 21 18 18
Lean favorable 11 18 16
Lean unfavorable 8 9 9
Somewhat unfavorable 12 9 7
Very unfavorable 15 11 14
Don’t know 17 19 20
Skipped 3 1 2
Favorable (net) 46 52 48
Unfavorable (net) 34 29 30
f. Ted Cruz
December
June 2022 2021
Very favorable 6 7
Somewhat favorable 9 8
Lean favorable 6 7
Lean unfavorable 7 6
Somewhat unfavorable 7 8
Very unfavorable 40 35
Don’t know 24 27
Skipped 2 2
Favorable (net) 20 22
Unfavorable (net) 54 49
k. Beto O'Rourke
: : June 2022
Base: Lives in TX (N=208)
Very favorable 16
Somewhat favorable 18
Lean favorable 7
Lean unfavorable 3
Somewhat unfavorable 10
Very unfavorable 19
Don’t know 27
Skipped -
Favorable (net) 41
Unfavorable (net) 32
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a. Represents people like you

5. Do the following statements better describe the Republican party or Democratic party?

December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
Republican party 15 17 14
Democratic party 33 32 38
Both equally 10 10 8
Neither 25 23 24
Don’t know 16 18 15
Skipped 1 1 1
b. Cares about Latino and Hispanic Americans
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
Republican party 10 8 9
Democratic party 35 33 34
Both equally 11 12 11
Neither 25 24 25
Don’t know 18 21 18
Skipped 2 2 2
c. Takes Latino and Hispanic Americans for granted
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
Republican party 25 25 26
Democratic party 18 13 16
Both equally 24 25 25
Neither 12 12 12
Don’t know 19 24 20
Skipped 2 1 2
d. Is prejudiced against Latino and Hispanic Americans
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
Republican party 36 35 34
Democratic party 8 8 9
Both equally 19 18 19
Neither 16 14 18
Don’t know 19 23 19
Skipped 2 2 2
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5. Do the following statements better describe the Republican party or Democratic party?

(Continued)
e. Is good for the U.S. economy
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
Republican party 25 24 21
Democratic party 18 19 23
Both equally 16 15 17
Neither 22 18 20
Don’t know 17 23 17
Skipped 2 2 2
f. Is good on crime and public safety
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
Republican party 19 18 19
Democratic party 18 16 19
Both equally 15 20 20
Neither 27 22 23
Don’t know 18 23 17
Skipped 2 1 2
g. Is good on handling the COVID-19 pandemic
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
Republican party 10 10 11
Democratic party 30 31 37
Both equally 18 16 17
Neither 24 22 19
Don’t know 18 20 13
Skipped 1 1 2
h. Is good on education
June 2022 March 2022
Republican party 13 13
Democratic party 26 24
Both equally 19 18
Neither 22 21
Don’t know 19 23
Skipped 2 1
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5. Do the following statements better describe the Republican party or Democratic party?

(Continued)

i. Is good on abortion issues

June 2022
Republican party 13
Democratic party 31
Both equally 10
Neither 22
Don’t know 22
Skipped 2

6. What should be the government’s priority to deal with next? Rank order from 1 — most

important to 6 — least important.

Mean Summary

Mean Mean Mean
June March December
2022 2022 2021
Getting prices and the supply chain under control 2.0 2.4 2.9
Creating jobs and employment 3.1 3.2 3.1
Getting COVID-19 and the pandemic under control 3.6 3.2 2.4
Reforming the immigration system 3.8 3.7 3.8
Dealing with climate change 4.0 4.1 4.1
Ensuring voting rights and election reform 4.4 4.4 4.5
a. Getting prices and the supply chain under control
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
1 49 35 20
2 19 21 23
3 11 16 19
4 7 11 13
5 5 7 10
6 3 5 7
Skipped 7 5 7
Mean 2.0 2.4 2.9
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6. What should be the government’s priority to deal with next? Rank order from 1 — most
important to 6 — least important. (Continued)

b. Creating jobs and employment

December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
1 12 14 13
2 25 21 21
3 23 21 23
4 16 20 18
5 11 12 12
6 6 7 6
Skipped 8 5 8
Mean 3.1 3.2 3.1
c. Getting COVID-19 and the pandemic under control
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
1 12 19 40
2 16 20 17
3 15 17 14
4 20 13 9
5 18 14 8
6 13 11 5
Skipped 8 6 6
Mean 3.6 3.2 2.4
d. Dealing with climate change
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
1 8 10 8
2 11 10 12
3 16 13 13
4 17 16 14
5 17 21 20
6 23 24 25
Skipped 8 6 8
Mean 4.0 4.1 4.1
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6. What should be the government’s priority to deal with next? Rank order from 1 — most
important to 6 — least important. (Continued)

e. Reforming the immigration system

December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
1 8 11 8
2 15 13 14
3 17 16 14
4 16 20 23
5 18 20 19
6 18 14 15
Skipped 7 5 7
Mean 3.8 3.7 3.8
f. Ensuring voting rights and election reform
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
1 6 7 7
2 8 10 7
3 10 12 10
4 17 13 14
5 22 20 22
6 29 32 32
Skipped 8 6 8
Mean 4.4 4.3 4.5
22. How satisfied are you with your life as a whole these days?
June 2022
Very satisfied 28
Somewhat satisfied 50
Not too satisfied 17
Not satisfied at all 4
Skipped 1
Satisfied (net) 78
Not Satisfied (net) 21
23. In general, do you think it is a good or a bad time to be a Latino or Hispanic person in
America?
June 2022
A good time 67
A bad time 29
Skipped 3
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24. How would you describe the problem of crime in the community where you live?

June 2022
Very bad 10
Bad 21
Not too bad 49
Not bad at all 19
Skipped 1
Bad (net) 31
Not Bad (net) 68

25. Compared to a year ago, is your personal financial situation...

June 2022
Better 17
About the same 57
Worse 22
Don’t know 3
Skipped 1

26. In the last six months, have you made major changes to how you live your life because
of cost increases?

June 2022
Yes 53
No 38
Don’t know 8
Skipped 1

27. At this time, how worried are you that you or someone you love will be physically
attacked because they are Latino or Hispanic? Are you...

June 2022
Very worried 12
Somewhat worried 27
Not so worried 32
Not worried at all 28
Skipped 1
Worried (net) 39
Not Worried (net) 59
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28. Do you support or oppose the following?

Total Support Summary

Total
June
2022
Making all abortions illegal at any time under any
circumstance 26
Making birth control and contraception illegal 12
Requiring background checks before someone
can purchase a gun 93
‘Red-flag laws’ that allow police to take guns from
people that courts determine are dangerous 82
Title 42 law which authorizes the U.S.
government to turn undocumented migrants
away at the border to reduce the spread of
COVID-19 51

28. Do you support or oppose the following? (Continued)

a. Making all abortions illegal at any time under any circumstance

June 2022
Strongly support 11
Somewhat support 15
Somewhat oppose 25
Strongly oppose 46
Skipped 4
Support (net) 26
Oppose (net) 71

b. Making birth control and contraception illegal

June 2022
Strongly support 5
Somewhat support 8
Somewhat oppose 16
Strongly oppose 69
Skipped 3
Support (net) 12
Oppose (net) 84
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28. Do you support or oppose the following? (Continued)

c¢. Requiring background checks before someone can

purchase a gun

June 2022
Strongly support 85
Somewhat support 8
Somewhat oppose 3
Strongly oppose 2
Skipped 3
Support (net) 93
Oppose (net) 5

d. ‘Red-flag laws’ that allow police to take guns from people that courts determine are

dangerous
June 2022
Strongly support 59
Somewhat support 23
Somewhat oppose 10
Strongly oppose 5
Skipped 3
Support (net) 82
Oppose (net) 15

at

the border to reduce the spread of COVID-19

. Title 42 law which authorizes the U.S. government to turn undocumented migrants away

June 2022

Strongly support

24

Somewhat support

27

Somewhat oppose

26

Strongly oppose

18

Skipped

5

Support (net)

51

Oppose (net)

44
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29. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Total Agree Summary

Total Total

June December

2022 2021
Latino or Hispanic people do not have the same 55 61

opportunities as white people in the U.S.
America is not a racist country 20 22
The United States would be stronger if we
o 20 14

stopped immigration
Abortion should be legal 50 40
Abortion is a complicated issue without a ‘black

. 48 NA
or white’ answer
People in power are not taking crimes and
violence against Latino and Hispanic people 53 NA
seriously enough

a. Latino or Hispanic people do not have the same opportunities as white people in the U.S.

December
June 2022 2021
Strongly agree 27 29
Somewhat agree 29 32
Neither agree nor disagree 18 16
Somewhat disagree 11 11
Strongly disagree 13 10
Skipped 3 2
Agree (net) 55 61
Disagree (net) 24 21
b. America is not a racist country
December
June 2022 2021
Strongly agree 10 11
Somewhat agree 11 11
Neither agree nor disagree 21 20
Somewhat disagree 24 29
Strongly disagree 33 28
Skipped 2 2
Agree (net) 20 22
Disagree (net) 57 57
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29. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (Continued)

c. The United States would be stronger if we stopped immigration

December

June 2022 2021
Strongly agree 8 5
Somewhat agree 11 9
Neither agree nor disagree 30 32
Somewhat disagree 17 20
Strongly disagree 31 32
Skipped 2 2
Agree (net) 20 14
Disagree (net) 48 52

d. Abortion should be legal
December

June 2022 2021
Strongly agree 31 26
Somewhat agree 19 14
Neither agree nor disagree 21 22
Somewhat disagree 11 12
Strongly disagree 16 24
Skipped 3 2
Agree (net) 50 40
Disagree (net) 26 36

e. Abortion is a complicated issue without a ‘black or white’ answer

June 2022
Strongly agree 24
Somewhat agree 23
Neither agree nor disagree 25
Somewhat disagree 9
Strongly disagree 15
Skipped 3
Agree (net) 48
Disagree (net) 25
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29. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (Continued)

f. People in power are not taking crimes and violence against Latino and Hispanic people
seriously enough

June 2022
Strongly agree 26
Somewhat agree 27
Neither agree nor disagree 31
Somewhat disagree 8
Strongly disagree 5
Skipped 3
Agree (net) 53
Disagree (net) 13

30. Have you done or experienced any of the following in the last year?

Total Yes Summary

Total
June
2022
Gone hunting or game shooting 7
Shot or used a gun in any circumstance 14
Been the victim of a crime 10
Discussed your mental health with a family
member or close friend 32
a. Gone hunting or game shooting
June 2022
Yes 7
No 92
Skipped 1
b. Shot or used a gun in any circumstance
June 2022
Yes 14
No 85
Skipped 1
c. Been the victim of a crime
June 2022
Yes 10
No 89
Skipped 1
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30. Have you done or experienced any of the following in the last year? (Continued)

d. Discussed your mental health with a family member or close friend

June 2022
Yes 32
No 67
Skipped 1

31. Do you happen to keep any guns in your home or garage?

June 2022
Yes 17
No 82
Skipped 2

32. Do any of these guns personally belong to you?
Base: Respondents who keep guns in their home or garage (Q31=1)

June 2022
(n=204)

Yes 66

No 34

Skipped -

C1. Which of these is your main source of news?
December
June 2022 March 2022 2021

ABC / CBS / NBC News 13 13 14
Social media 11 16 11
Digital or online news 12 11 9
Telemundo 7 8 8
Univision 10 8 8
Public television or radio 9 8 7
CNN 5 4 6
Youtube 8 6 6
FOX News 5 7 5
MSNBC 2 2 2
New York Times, Washington Post, or > > >
Wall Street Journal
Your local newspaper 2 1 2
Other 3 4 6
None of these 9 9 12
Skipped 1 1 1
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C2. If you voted in the 2020 presidential election, who did you vote for?

December
June 2022 March 2022 2021
Did not vote 49 49 45
Joe Biden 28 27 27
Donald Trump 16 16 16
Someone else 5 6 8
Skipped 2 3 3

QPID. Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as:

Q33. What is your religion?

June 2022
A Democrat 39
A Republican 16
An Independent 29
Something else 14
Skipped 3

June 2022
Catholic 51
No religion 22
Evangelical or Protestant Christian
(Baptist, Lutheran, Methodist, 13
Presbyterian, Episcopalian,
Pentecostal, Church of Christ, etc.)
Other Christian religion 7
Jehovah’s Witness 3
Mormon 1
Other non-Christian religion 1
Greek or Russian Orthodox 1
Buddhist *
Jewish *
Hindu *
Unitarian (Universalist) *
Islam/Muslim -
Skipped 2
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Q34. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian?

Base: Respondents who are Evangelical or Protestant Christian, Catholic, Jehovah’s
Witness, Mormon, Orthodox, or Other Christian (Q33)

June 2022
n=792
Yes 30
No 70
Skipped *
Q35. How often do you attend religious services?

June 2022
More than once a week 8
Once a week 19
Once or twice a month 6
A few times a year 18
Once a year or less 18
Never 30
Skipped 2

C3. You mentioned your religion is Evangelical or Protestant Christian. At any point in your
life, have you previously practiced another religion, and if so, which one(s)?

Base: Respondents who are Evangelical or Protestant Christian (Q33 = Evangelical
or Protestant Christian) OR describe themselves as a born-again or evangelical
Christian (Q34 = Yes)

June 2022
(n=246)

Catholicism 52
None, | have always been an 30
Evangelical or Protestant Christian

Other Christian religion 12
Jehovah’s Witness 4
Mormonism 2
Other non-Christian religion 1
Judaism *
Islam/Muslim *
Greek or Russian Orthodox -
Hinduism -
Buddhism -
Unitarianism (Universalist) -
Skipped 2
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About the Study

The Axios/Ipsos with Telemundo U.S. Latino Survey Q2, 2022 was conducted June 9t — June 18,
2022 by Ipsos using our KnowledgePanel®. This poll is based on a nationally representative
probability sample of 1,018 Latino/Hispanic adults age 18 or older in the United States.

The survey was conducted using KnowledgePanel, the largest and most well-established online
probability-based panel that is representative of the adult US population. Our recruitment process
employs an addressed-based sampling methodology using the latest Delivery Sequence File of the
USPS — a database with full coverage of all delivery points in the US. Households invited to join the
panel are randomly selected from all available households in the U.S. Persons in the sampled
households are invited to join and patrticipate in the panel. Those selected who do not already have
internet access are provided a tablet and internet connection at no cost to the panel member. Those
who join the panel and who are selected to participate in a survey are sent a unique password-
protected log-in used to complete surveys online. As a result of our recruitment and sampling
methodologies, samples from KnowledgePanel cover all households regardless of their phone or
internet status and findings can be reported with a margin of sampling error and projected to the
general population.

The study was conducted in both English and Spanish. The data were weighted to adjust for gender
by age, education, language proficiency, Latino/Hispanic origin, household income, Census region,
metropolitan status, and 2020 vote choice. Demographic benchmarks, among Latino/Hispanic adults
age 18+, came from the 2021 Current Population Survey (CPS) with language proficiency from the
2019 American Community Survey (ACS). Benchmarks for 2020 Vote choice among the US
Latino/Hispanic population came from Census pot-election survey and Pew 2021 validate voter
survey. The weighting variables and categories were as follows:

e Gender (Male, Female) by Age (18-29, 3044, 45-59, and 60+)

e Education (Less than High School grad, High School grad, Some College/Tech/Associate’s
degree, Bachelor’s degree or higher)

e Language Proficiency (English proficient, Bilingual, Spanish proficient)

e Latino/Hispanic origin (Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central American, Other)

e Household Income (Under $50,000, $50,000-$99,999, $100,000+)

e Census Region (Northeast, Midwest, South, West)

e Metropolitan status (Metro, hon-Metro)

e 2020 Vote choice (Trump, Biden, Other/Did not vote)

The margin of sampling error is plus or minus 3.8 percentage points at the 95% confidence level, for
results based on the entire sample of Latino/Hispanic adults. The margin of sampling error takes into
account the design effect, which was 1.52. The margin of sampling error is higher and varies for
results based on sub-samples. In our reporting of the findings, percentage points are rounded off to
the nearest whole number. As a result, percentages in a given table column may total slightly higher
or lower than 100%. In questions that permit multiple responses, columns may total substantially
more than 100%, depending on the number of different responses offered by each respondent.
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About Ipsos

Ipsos is the world’s third largest Insights and Analytics company, present in 90 markets and
employing more than 18,000 people.

Our passionately curious research professionals, analysts and scientists have built unique multi-
specialist capabilities that provide true understanding and powerful insights into the actions, opinions
and motivations of citizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. We serve more than
5000 clients across the world with 75 business solutions.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company
is part of the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement Service
(SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP www.ipsos.com
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